
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JULY, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative),1 Church of England vacancy, Ms M 
Jemide (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent Governor), 1 Parent 
Governor Vacancy, Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Reith, Cabinet Member for 

Children & Young People. 
 

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE SAFEGUARDING PLAN  
(PAGES 7 - 50)  

 
 To provide a refresh of the Safeguarding Plan following the Ofsted inspection in 

January 2010.  
 

8. CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES  (PAGES 51 - 66)  
 
 To consider and note the update report on child protection performance. 

 
9. SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE    
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Member’s Safeguarding Policy and 

Performance Panel. 
 

10. MINUTES  (PAGES 67 - 72)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2010. 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 



 

3 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the following dates for Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny meetings: 

 
Monday 1st November 2010  
Thursday 17th March 2011  
 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Thursday 8th July 2010 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABIN
[...]
t 16 commissioning of places are going well and we have 
fully met the government requirements.  This also gives an opportunity 
to look at future plans and make sure that the post 16 provision meets 
the needs of our young people. 

 

• Following the change in government and the announcement of public 
sector cuts, we will need in the months ahead to review our services to 
schools to ensure that they are within constrained budget limits but still 
provide a good quality of support and challenge for our schools. 

 
 
Investment in primary schools  
 
Haringey has continued to respond to the London-wide primary reception 
places shortage pro-actively, with work progressing on the expansion of 
Rhodes Avenue (subject to confirmation that funding can be made available) 
and planning in progress for additional places in the east of Haringey.  In 
recent years 120 new primary admission places have been created, with 30 
more at Rhodes Avenue for 2011.  All London boroughs face major 
challenges in this area. 
 
We are currently in dispute with the Department for Education (DfE) over the 
withdrawal of £8.57m previously allocated for new primary places in Haringey.  
Without this funding our plans for meeting the primary places shortage will 
necessarily be short-term and potentially disruptive to some schools. 
 
 

Page 2



CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE, COUNCILLOR LORNA REITH 

For Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 21st July 2010 
At Broadwater Farm (subject to confirmation that funding can be made 
available) we are creating a new primary special school linked closely to a 
rebuilt primary school as an innovative learning campus, providing the best for 
some of our most vulnerable children alongside a superb mainstream primary 
school environment.  We are also investing across the primary estate to 
support the continuing rise in Haringey school standards. 
 
BSF 
 
The Building Schools for the Future programme remains on targ
[...]

e
s
ti
o
n
n
a
ir
e
 i
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 f
o
r 
th
e
m
 t
o
 g
iv
e
 t
h
e
ir
 v
ie
w
s
 

fo
llo
w
in
g
 t
h
e
 f
ir
s
t 
c
o
n
fe
re
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 c
o
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 c
o
n
fe
re
n
c
e
. 
 

   W
h
e
re
 p
o
s
s
ib
le
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 i
n
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 c
o
lle
c
te
d
 w
ill
 e
n
a
b
le
 a
 m
ix
 o
f 
q
u
a
n
ti
ta
ti
v
e
 a
n
d
 q
u
a
lit
a
ti
v
e
 m
e
a
s
u
re
s
 i
n
 o
rd
e
r 
to
 e
n
s
u
re
 a
n
d
 

d
e
m
o
n
s
tr
a
te
 t
h
e
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
d
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t 
in
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 d
e
liv
e
ri
n
g
 t
a
n
g
ib
le
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 i
n
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
n
 t
h
e
 g
ro
u
n
d
. 

  F
u
rt
h
e
r 
in
d
ic
a
to
rs
 h
a
v
e
 b
e
e
n
 r
e
p
o
rt
e
d
 t
o
 D
C
S
F
 a
n
d
 G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
O
ff
ic
e
 f
o
r 
L
o
n
d
o
n
 (
G
o
L
) 
o
n
 a
 r
e
g
u
la
r 
m
o
n
th
ly
 b
a
s
is
. 
 O
v
e
r 
th
e
 c
o
m
in
g
 

m
o
n
th
s
 
w
o
rk
 
w
ill
 
b
e
 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
e
d
 
to
 
in
te
g
ra
te
 
th
e
s
e
 
re
p
o
rt
in
g
 
fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
s
 
w
it
h
in
 
th
e
 
S
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 
P
la
n
 
re
p
o
rt
in
g
 
a
n
d
 
p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
m
e
c
h
a
n
is
m
s
, 
w
h
ic
h
 w
ill
 b
e
 c
o
n
s
is
te
n
t 
a
c
ro
s
s
 t
h
e
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 a
n
d
 i
n
v
o
lv
e
 t
h
e
 u
s
e
 o
f 
a
 s
c
o
re
c
a
rd
 /
 d
a
s
h
b
o
a
rd
. 
 T
h
is
 i
s
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
is
 c
o
n
ta
in
e
d
 w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
s
e
c
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 a
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
 

 

Page 50



 
 
 
 
 

 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                       On 21 July 2010 
 
 

 

Report Title:  An Update Report on Key Performance Issues in Child Protection 
 

Report of:  Peter Lewis, Director of Children and Young People’s Service 

 
 

Contact Officer : Mark Gurrey, Deputy Director, Children and Families 

Email:  

Tel: 0208 489 4641 
 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

      This report provides an update on some key performance is
[...]
rthday. 
 
27. NI 148 – is a subset of the Council’s NEET figures and looks at 19 year old care 
leavers who were in Education, Training or Employment on or around their 19th 
birthday. Care leavers are one of the hard to reach groups. 3 out of 6 children who 
turned 19 in May were in education, training or employment on or around their 19th 
birthday.  

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Mallett, Newton and Winskill 

 
Apologies Councillor Aitken and H. Kania (LINks representative) 

 
Also Present: Co-optees: Y. Denny (Church Representative) 

Councillor Reith 
Officers: Peter Lewis (Director Children & Young People’s Service), 
Mark Gurrey (Deputy Director – Children & Families), Trevor Cripps 
(Head of Scrutiny), Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
Also attending: Jane Elias (Great Ormond Street Hospital), Jane 
Collins (Great Ormond Street Hospital), Hilary Corrick (Independent 
Social Work Consultant, and Independent Member of Safeguarding 
Policy & Performance Advisory Committee) and one member of the 
press  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO23. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aitken and 
Jones (attending for agenda item 8 – Safeguarding Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee) and Helena Kania (Local 
Involvement Network (LINks) Co-optee). 
 

OSCO24. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

OSCO25. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Toni Mallett declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 – 
Safeguarding Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – as she 
was a member of the Advisory Committee. 
 

OSCO26. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO27. 
 

MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

OSCO28. 
 

ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED that the order of agenda be varied to accommodate those 
in attendance.  The order in which items appear in the minutes will 
remain the same as on the agenda. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 67



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010 

 

OSCO29. 
 

SAFEGUARDING PLAN 

 The Committee received the report on the Safeguarding Plan for 
Haringey, introduced by Peter Lewis, Director of Children & Young 
People’s Service (CYPS) and noted that nearly all but two (1.19 and 
1.20 – page 23) milestones had been achieved. 
 
Milestone 1.19 – Agree, implement and train staff on a Critical Incident 
De-briefing model within organisations and across multi-disciplinary 
teams – this was rated red although partners were working together to 
achieve this. 
 
Milestone 1.20 – All Appropriate staff attend Safeguarding Induction 
Programme – the Council was slightly behind schedule on this 
milestone, which would be completed in the next two months. 
 
The Committee asked that more detail be provided on the priorities for 
further improvement in safeguarding and requested an update on 
progress for milestone 2.12 (Analyse cross-partnership training needs 
in management, supervision and safeguarding and develop a 
programme of training).   
 
The Committee noted the progress report from Ofsted and Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspectors who visited the Council in 
January 2010 and that the Council was given an overall judgement of 
“good” and was considered to be improving at an “appropriate pace” 
with the efforts of staff being recognised.  The Committee thanked 
staff for their hard work. 
 
The Committee asked what was being done to reduce the large 
number of agency staff and noted that the First Response Team would 
see a decrease in agency workers in the forthcoming year as it had 
been overstaffed in the past year, this will enable temporary staff to 
[...]
he family remaining 
undetected. The Committee requested that Post Natal Depression, 
and how this was identified in the first few years was included in any 
report on how the Council met the needs of families and was properly 
safeguarding. 
 
In response to its questions the Committee noted that where families 
missed health visitor appointments these were followed-up and that 
the Council had constructed an outreach strategy to engage with 
families who were not using health visiting services. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the Primary Care 
Trust and Great Ormond Street Hospital (GOSH) expressing concerns 
that the Committee had not been consulted on the withdrawal of 
Universal Health Visitor Services in 2008. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the progress in delivery of the Safeguarding Plan 

milestones and key performance indicators be noted. 
 
ii. That the arrangement in place for managing programme level 

risks be noted. 
 
iii. That the outcomes of the Ofsted follow-up inspection in January 

2010 and the plans for refreshing the Safeguarding Plan in 
order to enable our safeguarding of children and young people 
to be recognised as being among the best by 2012 be noted. 

 

OSCO30. 
 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PERFORMANCE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

  
Clerk’s note:  19:35 hrs – Councillor Bull  left the room and the 
meeting was chaired by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Adamou. 
 
The Committee received the report from the Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee, introduced by Hilary 
Corrick , Independent Social Work Consultant, and Independent 

Page 69



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010 

 

Member of Safeguarding Policy & Performance Advisory Committee.  
It was noted that the Advisory Committee had been scrutinising 
Haringey cases and would continue in its work for the foreseeable 
future. 
 
The Committee noted that an Annual Child Protection Conference 
would be held on September 2010, led by the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board. 
 
The Committee asked what would happen in the case of a vulnerable 
child who had no recourse to public funds and noted that such cases 
would be closely supported by dedicated teams within the First 
Response Team. 
 
Clerk’s note:  19:40 hrs – Councillor Bull returned to the meeting and 
resumed as Chair of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OSCO31. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES 

 The Committee received the update report on key performance issues 
in child protection, introduced by Mark Gurrey, Deputy Director – C&F 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

OSCO32. 
 

NI 59 - INITIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 
COMPLETED WITHIN 7 DAYS 

 The Committee received the report on National Indicator (NI) – Initial 
Assessments Completed in 7 Days introduced by Mark Gurrey, 
Deputy Director C&F who emphasised that whilst timeliness was 
important the issue of the quality of assessments was paramount in 
some more complex cases. 
 
The Chair would ask the Cabinet Member for Children & Young 
People to keep the Committee informed of the judgements by the 
Independent Auditors on Initial and Core Assessments.   
 
The Deputy Director Children & Families would provide links to the 
procedures for assessments followed by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 

OSCO33. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO34. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be on 
Monday 15th March 2010, 6.00pm at the Civic Centre. 
 

Page 70



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2010 

 

 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 hrs 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS
	7 Children and Young People's Service safeguarding plan
	Safeguarding Plan  App 1 -  Glossary of Terms
	Safeguarding Plan App 2a Milestone Summary
	Safeguarding Plan - App 2b Milestone Exception
	Safeguarding Plan  - App 3 Safeguarding Plan

	8 CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES
	performance appendix 1

	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor, Newton and Solomon 

 
Apologies Councillors Browne and Jemide 

 

Also Present: Co-optees: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Helena Kania 
(Local Involvement Network (LINk)), Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Sandra Young (John Loughborough Secondary 
School)  
Councillors: Allison, Egan, Reith and Rice 
Officers: Peter Lewis (Director Children & Young People’s Service), 
Marion Wheeler (Assistant Director for Safeguarding), Hilary Corrick 
(Independent Social Work Consultant and Independent Member of 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee), Trevor Cripps 
(Scrutiny Manager), Rob Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO19. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 It was noted that the meeting was recorded for live or future 
broadcasting on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO20. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Browne 
and Councillor David Winskill.  Councillor Juliet Solomon attended the 
meeting as a substitute for Councillor Winskill. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Alexander and 
Rice. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Joseph Ejiofor would act as Vice Chair in 
the absence of Councillor Browne. 
 

OSCO21. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The responses to actions requested at previous Child Protection 
Scrutiny meetings were circulated to members prior to the meeting 
and would be considered at item 11. 
 

OSCO22. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations. 
 

OSCO23. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

 

OSCO24. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS 

 The Committee received the briefing and answers to advance 
questions (tabled and on the Council’s website) on Councillor Reith’s 
Cabinet portfolio for Children & Young People. 
 
The Committee noted that the Children’s Services department faced 
challenges in increasing children’s centre provision due to the 
substantial withdrawal of grant funding arising from the financial deficit 
in central government.  The Cabinet Member agreed to keep 
Councillor Newton informed of developments for children’s centre 
provision in Fortis Green (action no. 24.1).  
 
The Committee requested further analysis of school exclusions 
including comparisons in numbers of exclusions in different schools, 
unique circumstances, recurring issues and how different schools 
dealt with exclusions.  It was noted that there was no universal model 
of how schools should deal with exclusions but within the Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) programme discreet spaces were being 
provided at new schools to provide an alternative to exclusion (action 
no. 24.2). 
 
The Scrutiny Manager agreed to circulate the recent scrutiny review 
report on school exclusions to the Committee (action no. 24.3). 
 
The Committee noted that Haringey was seeing a larger increase of 
teenagers (particularly asylum seekers and those with no recourse to 
public funds) coming into care than pre-school although this was not 
consistent with other local authorities. 
 
Further to question 23 on Muswell House children’s home the Director 
of Children and Young People’s Service assured the Committee that 
an audit had taken place and all CRB (Criminal Records Bureau) 
checks were up-to-date. 
 
The Committee would be provided with details on the process for CRB 
checks after expressing concerns at the length of time it takes to get 
the results of a CRB check (action no. 24.4). 
 
Further to question 23 the Committee was informed that Haringey was 
expected to meet the national average for school exam results in 
2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO25. 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE SAFEGUARDING 
PLAN 
 

 The Committee received the report updating on the Safeguarding Plan 
for Haringey and noted that the majority of safeguarding milestones 
had been completed or were on track and those not on track were 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

detailed in appendix 2b of the report. 
In response to Committee members’ concerns about the lengthy 
application process for Special Education Needs (SEN) support the 
Director of Children & Young People’s Services explained that, whilst 
SEN matters were mainly managed by the school, there was a 
statutory assessment required to be completed within statutory 
timeframes.  A child requiring less than 14 hours of SEN support a 
week would be funded by the school’s delegated resources; more than 
14 hours a week would be paid for as part of a funding stream to the 
school.  The Committee noted that three new people would join the 
Children & Young People’s Service (CYPS) in September 2010 to 
ensure that SEN was provided to relevant children.  
 
In response to questions and discussions it was noted that General 
Practitioners (GPs) in Haringey attended meetings (there are four area 
collaboratives) which senior council officers attended to discuss 
safeguarding issues in their area.   
 
The Committee noted that both Whittington and North Middlesex 
hospitals A&E Departments could access Network I  communication 
systems used by GPs (including those in other neighbouring 
boroughs) to check whether a child was known to safeguarding 
services. There were plans to roll-out this facility pan London. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the progress in delivery of the Safeguarding Plan 

milestones be noted. 
 
ii. That the refreshed Safeguarding Plan, which had been 

considered by Cabinet and approved by the Children’s, Trust 
be noted. 

 

OSCO26. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES 

 The Committee received the update report on key performance issues 
in child protection and noted that 988 case file audits had been 
conducted, in addition to the usual regular reviews as part of day to 
day supervision. 
 
The Director of CYPS acknowledged the Committee’s concerns about 
budget overspend within the service and assured members that there 
had been a substantial increase in the volume and quality of the work 
of the service in the past 18 months; agency foster-carers which cost 
twice as much per placement as in-house foster-carers was a 
contributing factor. The Committee requested detail of the cost of in-
house Vs agency foster-care placement and spend on each, which the 
Director of CYPS agreed to provide (action no. 26.1).  
 
It was noted that as well as the usual recruitment campaigns for 
foster-carers the Council advertised via Haringey People, community 
groups, schools, churches and posters on buses and boards across 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

the borough.  The Council was considering joint advertising 
campaigns for foster-carers with other North London boroughs. 
 
Committee would receive samples of advertisements and literature 
and links to web-pages used to encourage people to become foster 
carers (action no. 26.2).  
 
Committee members asked how many people attended the foster care 
open evening at Raglan Hall on Tuesday 20th July and how the event 
was publicised (action no. 26.3), this information would be provided. 
 
Committee members questioned NI 67 (paragraph 19 on Page 55 of 
the agenda pack) where 2 children’s cases had not been reviewed 
within timescales.  It was noted that these on these two occasions one 
social worker had been called to attend court to give evidence and the 
other had been off work due to illness and field social workers had not 
been available at the time. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services agreed to include data on how 
Haringey compared to other boroughs with similar demographics in 
relation to children in care in future performance reports (action no. 
26.4).  
 
RESOLVED that the update report on key performance issues in child 
protection be noted. 
 

OSCO27. 
 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

  
The Committee received a verbal update from Hilary Corrick, 
Independent Social Work Consultant and Independent Member of 
Safeguarding Practice & Performance Advisory Committee.  It was 
noted that there had been one meeting of the Advisory Committee this 
municipal year which served to update new members on the issues 
the borough was facing.  In the forthcoming year the Advisory 
Committee will track what happens to children who did not meet 
thresholds for support by the service.  The Advisory Committee may 
also follow up on the previous year’s work on young people who were 
vulnerable by investigating whether they met the criteria for support 
from Adult Services. Some work would also be conducted alongside 
the police on domestic violence as well as any other safeguarding 
issues that might arise during the year. 
 
The Advisory Committee reported to the Cabinet on a six monthly 
basis including recommendations which also went to full Council but 
would report immediately to the Director of CYPS or the Assistant 
Director for Safeguarding if particular cases concerned the Advisory 
Committee.  The Terms of Reference of the Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Practice Advisory Committee would be circulated to 
Committee members (action no. 27.1). 
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update on the work of the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2010 

 

Safeguarding Practice & Performance Advisory Committee. 

OSCO28. 
 

MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2010 were confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

OSCO29. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Actions requested at previous Child Protection Scrutiny meetings 
 
The Committee received the list of actions arising from previous Child 
Protection Scrutiny meetings. 
 
In relation to action no. 54 the Committee asked for a breakdown of 
which centres in the list in Appendix 1 of the actions document were 
full children’s centres and which were satellite offices (action no. 29). 
 

OSCO30. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings dedicated to Child 
Safeguarding will be held on Monday 1st November 2010 and 
Thursday 17th March 2011. 
 

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting ended at 20:05 hrs 
 
 
 
Councillor …………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 


